

InterOffice Memo

To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works *Dir for CS6*
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer *DAD*
Date: 4/28/10
Subject: The FY 2011 Asphalt Patching and Paving Program
Project Number: ST-11-02

Nine (9) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Five (5) bids were received and opened at 11:00 a.m. on April 26, 2010.

The results are listed below:

Company	TOTAL
Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc., Lake Zurich, IL	\$779,900.00
Johnson Paving, Arlington Heights, IL	\$834,792.81
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.	\$836,849.48
Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc., Addison, IL	\$865,106.60
ALamp Concrete Contractors Inc., Schaumburg, IL	\$971,747.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$865,546.99

The lowest responsible bidder is Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. of Lake Zurich, Illinois, with a bid in the amount of \$779,900.00. Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. has worked previously for the Village and they have performed satisfactory. The Engineering Division recommends the award of this contract to Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. in the budgeted amount of \$1,038,829.24. The bid documents were prepared to allow the Village to award a contract to the budgeted amount of \$1,038,829.24 with payment to the contractor based upon actual work completed at the contract unit prices.

The budget amount consists of the following projects:

Full Depth Patching Program:	\$400,000.00
Asphalt Utility Patches:	\$100,000.00
General Local Street Resurfacing Project:	\$500,000.00
Local Street Resurfacing:	<u>\$38,829.24</u>
Total:	\$1,038,829.24

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on May 6, 2010. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

PROJECT FILE NAME: FY 2011 Asphalt Paving and Patching
 PROJECT NO.: ST-11-02

DATE: 4/28/2010
 TIME: 10:00 AM
 TABULATED BY: JM CW

NO.	Item	Quantity	Unit	Engineers Estimate		Chicago/WD Paving 225 Tolson Road Lake Zurich, IL		Johnson 1025 E Addison Ct Arlington Heights, IL 60005		Schroeder PO Box 831 Huntley, IL 60142		Brother's Asphalt 315 S. Stewart Ave. Addison, IL 60101		Alamp 800 W. Irving Park Schaumburg, IL 60183		Avg Prices	
				Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price	Unit Price	Price
20201200	REM & DISP OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	2037	CY	\$38.33	\$78,078.21	\$24.00	\$48,888.00	\$35.00	\$71,285.00	\$28.00	\$57,036.00	\$30.00	\$61,110.00	\$40.00	\$81,460.00	\$31.75	\$65,674.75
35700115	BIT BASE CSE 4 3/4"	7,738	SY	\$23.83	\$184,396.54	\$20.00	\$154,760.00	\$22.00	\$170,236.00	\$16.50	\$127,677.00	\$20.00	\$154,760.00	\$25.00	\$193,450.00	\$20.88	\$161,530.79
35600200	AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR CA-6	1,040	CY	\$5.08	\$5,283.20	\$32.00	\$33,280.00	\$16.00	\$16,640.00	\$28.00	\$29,120.00	\$34.00	\$35,360.00	\$30.00	\$31,200.00	\$26.50	\$27,560.00
44000165	BITUMINOUS SURFACE REMOVAL 1 1/2"	26,077	SY	\$2.80	\$73,015.60	\$1.15	\$29,988.55	\$1.50	\$39,115.50	\$2.15	\$56,065.55	\$1.80	\$47,136.60	\$2.00	\$52,154.00	\$1.70	\$44,330.90
44000157	BITUMINOUS SURFACE REMOVAL 2"	23,068	SY	\$2.90	\$66,894.20	\$1.50	\$34,647.00	\$1.85	\$42,674.10	\$2.35	\$54,260.30	\$1.80	\$41,576.40	\$2.50	\$57,745.00	\$2.08	\$47,828.35
44000165	BITUMINOUS SURFACE REMOVAL 4"	17,458	SY	\$5.30	\$92,571.40	\$2.75	\$47,998.50	\$3.70	\$64,500.60	\$5.10	\$89,115.90	\$4.00	\$70,372.00	\$3.50	\$61,232.50	\$3.26	\$56,545.23
40600100	BITUMULUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	17,458	Gallon	\$1.00	\$17,458.00	\$0.10	\$1,745.80	\$0.11	\$1,928.38	\$2.00	\$34,916.00	\$1.10	\$19,202.80	\$2.25	\$39,276.00	\$1.08	\$18,857.04
40603080	HMA BC IL-10 N50 2 1/4"	4,657	SY	\$12.53	\$58,352.21	\$7.00	\$32,599.00	\$8.75	\$40,749.13	\$6.50	\$30,351.25	\$7.00	\$32,765.00	\$8.50	\$39,584.50	\$8.08	\$37,467.68
40603310	HMA SC' N50 1 1/2"	7,154	SY	\$201.08	\$1,438,395.24	\$10.00	\$71,540.00	\$10.50	\$75,116.50	\$8.50	\$60,806.50	\$12.00	\$85,856.00	\$9.50	\$67,453.00	\$7.00	\$50,078.00
40603080	HMA BC IL-10 N50 2 3/4"	3,081	SY	\$11.77	\$36,114.77	\$9.00	\$27,729.00	\$9.00	\$27,729.00	\$8.50	\$26,227.50	\$8.50	\$26,227.50	\$8.50	\$26,227.50	\$8.65	\$26,678.03
40603310	HMA SC' N50 2"	27,758	SY	\$13.64	\$378,619.72	\$9.00	\$249,822.00	\$9.00	\$249,822.00	\$8.50	\$235,883.00	\$8.50	\$235,883.00	\$8.50	\$235,883.00	\$8.65	\$240,106.70
44300100	AREA REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL TREATMENT, SYSTEM A	24,042	SY	\$12.28	\$295,235.76	\$1.15	\$27,646.30	\$1.40	\$33,668.00	\$1.39	\$33,226.78	\$2.00	\$48,084.00	\$1.50	\$36,063.00	\$1.41	\$33,899.22
	CLD PATCH 10"	21	SY	\$11.77	\$246.57	\$100.00	\$2,100.00	\$70.00	\$1,470.00	\$115.00	\$2,415.00	\$80.00	\$1,680.00	\$65.00	\$1,365.00	\$67.50	\$1,837.50
	CLD PATCH 12"	11	SY	\$14.85	\$163.35	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$85.00	\$895.00	\$170.00	\$1,670.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$107.50	\$1,182.50
	CLD PATCH 45"	180	SY	\$80.00	\$14,400.00	\$65.00	\$11,700.00	\$105.00	\$18,900.00	\$160.00	\$30,800.00	\$120.00	\$22,800.00	\$85.00	\$15,300.00	\$108.75	\$20,682.50
70101700	TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECT	1	LS	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$23,189.15	\$23,189.15	\$27,400.00	\$27,400.00	\$34,500.00	\$34,500.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$65,250.00	\$65,250.00	\$37,584.79	\$37,584.79
78003110	PREF PL PM TB LINE 4 YELLOW	142	LF	\$113.00	\$16,046.00	\$8.20	\$1,164.40	\$7.20	\$1,022.40	\$6.80	\$979.80	\$8.00	\$882.00	\$4.50	\$639.00	\$6.70	\$951.40
78003160	PREF PL PM TB LINE 12 WHITE	116	LF	\$475.00	\$54,900.00	\$22.60	\$2,621.60	\$21.60	\$2,505.60	\$20.50	\$2,378.00	\$17.00	\$1,962.00	\$17.00	\$1,962.00	\$20.43	\$2,348.88
78003180	PREF PL PM TB LINE 18 WHITE	221	LF	\$40,000.00	\$8,840,000.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00	\$23.40	\$5,171.40	\$30.25	\$6,685.25	\$30.00	\$6,630.00	\$23.00	\$5,085.00	\$26.41	\$5,837.16
	as read					\$779,800.00		\$834,792.81		\$836,848.48		\$834,792.81		\$836,848.48		\$855,922.32	
	Corrected			\$11,597,450.67		\$779,800.00		\$834,792.81		\$836,848.48		\$834,792.81		\$836,848.48		\$855,922.32	

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER ST-11-02

This agreement is made this _____ day of _____, 2010, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

FY 2011 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Contract Document Number ST-11-02 for FY Asphalt Paving and Patching Program, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number ST-11-02 - Legal Notice
 - iv) General Provisions
 - v) Special Provisions
 - vi) Plans and Specifications
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: April 26, 2010
 - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

3. The 1 ½ inch grinding locations shall be completed by June 11, 2010. Between May 28, 2010 and June 28, 2010 a separate village contract will complete curb repair as needed in locations that are included in this FY 2011 Asphalt Paving and Patching project. The contractor shall not work at the locations requiring curb work until the curb work is completed. The entire FY 2011 Asphalt Paving and Patching project shall be completed by August 27, 2010. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this ____ day of _____ 2010.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

Print Company Name

Individual or Partnership _____ Corporation _____

Accepted this _____ day of _____, 2010.

By Position/Title

By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this _____ day of _____, 2010.

William J. Mueller, Village President

Attest:

Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk